the creation of that ability through cash provided by other Group companies. Based on the Group cash flow statement, this assumption does

not appear to be invalid.

Additionally, payments are scheduled to be made on payables to Almatis B.V. (EUR 1.1 million) and Almatis, Inc., (EUR 0.5 million) in

December 2010.

110 I. Integrated restructuring plan

I. Integrated Restructuring Plan for Almatis Holdings GmbH

Forecasted Income Statements

Forecasted Income Statements for Almatis Holdings GmbH call

for positive net income for 2010 and 2011. Below we describe

the most important items and assumptions of income planning.

Pro Forma Adjustments

Parts of the total consultancy expenses attributable to the whole

Group have been allocated under this heading. Costs have also

been allocated to Almatis Holdings GmbH in connection with

the refinancing insofar as they benefit from the financial

restructuring. Costs for the hedging of the financial liabilities

denominated in EUR have been allocated on the basis of the

relevant share of the EUR financial liabilities existing within the

whole Group.

Actuals Budget
Actuals /

Budget
Budget

Jan - Apr May - Dec

Almatis Holdings GmbH 2010 2010 2010 2011

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Gross Profit (excl. Pro-Forma and D/A) 0 0 0 0

Total SG&A (excl. D/A) 49.619 74.667 124.286 115.000

EBITDA (pro forma) -49.619 -74.667 -124.286 -115.000

Pro Forma Adjustments (Expenses) 1.228.114 3.697.151 4.925.265 70.743

EBIT -1.277.733 -3.771.818 -5.049.551 -185.743

Other Expenses 543.742 0

Finance Cost net 1.219.123 3.867.412 5.086.534 8.908.391

Income before Taxes on Income -3.040.597 -7.639.230 -10.679.827 -9.094.135

Income tax 4.278.270 4.278.270 3.732.126

Profit Transfer from Almatis GmbH 20.267.403 20.267.403 20.029.829

Profit Transfer to Blitz GmbH

Net Income -3.040.597 8.349.903 5.309.306 7.203.568 whole Group.

Finance Cost

This item contains both interest expenses and interest income

for existing IC receivables and payables, (non-cash) interest

expenses for previous financial liabilities in the months of May

to October 2010, and interest expenses for 13% of New Senior

Secured Notes. The latter share is equivalent to the share of

Almatis Holdings GmbH in the present 1st lien Senior Debt

probably existing as per October 15, 2010, the resulting

repayment of which will, inter alia, have to be refinanced by the

issue of the new Senior Secured Notes.

111 I. Integrated restructuring plan

Net Income -3.040.597 8.349.903 5.309.306 7.203.568

[…]

Forecasts assume that payments are made on payables to Almatis B.V. (EUR 24.5 million), Almatis, Inc., (EUR 5.2 million) and DIC Almatis

Bidco B.V. (EUR 1.5 million) during the forecast period (EUR 20.0 million in 2010, EUR 11,2 million in 2011). In view of the fact that there

are no valid loan agreements, it is assumed corresponding repayment agreements will be arranged by Management. A demand for a higher

repayment , particularly from Almatis B.V., could cause liquidity problems for Almatis Holdings GmbH.

114 I. Integrated restructuring plan

I. Integrated Restructuring Plan for Blitz GmbH

Income statement, liquidity and balance sheet forecasts

Income statement forecasts for Blitz GmbH call for slight

negative net income in 2010 and 2011. However, it does not

include any disbursements from Almatis Holdings GmbH, which

has sufficient projected income to conduct a disbursement to

compensate for Blitz GmbH's shortfall.

Pro Forma Adjustments

This item includes restructuring costs allocated to Blitz GmbH in

2010.

Finance Cost

This item contains both interest expenses for existing IC

Actuals Budget
Actuals /

Budget
Budget

Jan - Apr May - Dec

Blitz GmbH 2010 2010 2010 2011

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Gross Profit (excl. Pro-Forma and D/A) 0 0 0 0

Total SG&A (excl. D/A) 14.211 26.667 40.878 41.200

EBITDA (pro forma) -14.211 -26.667 -40.878 -41.200

Pro Forma Adjustments (Expenses) 103.790 45.064 148.854 0

EBIT -118.002 -71.730 -189.732 -41.200

Other Expenses 13.443 13.443 0

Finance Cost net 852 114.333 115.185 208.838

Income before Taxes on Income -132.297 -186.063 -318.360 -250.038

Income tax 0 0 0

Profit Transfer  from Almatis Holdings GmbH 0 0 0

Dividends 0 0

Net Income -132.297 -186.063 -318.360 -250.038

This item contains both interest expenses for existing IC

liabilities toward Almatis GmbH and Almatis Holdings GmbH.

115 I. Integrated restructuring plan

I. Integrated Restructuring Plan for Blitz GmbH

Income statement, liquidity and balance sheet forecasts (continued)

We have validated the assumptions of liquidity forecasts (and thus also of balance sheet forecasts resulting from income statement and

liquidity forecasts) and verified the results by entering the data in our forecast tool. Positive cash holdings are shown for all budget forecast

periods until the end of 2011.

For information regarding general forecast methods, please refer to our statements regarding liquidity forecasts for the other German